



\$~4 to7

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CS(COMM) 397/2016 & I.A. 25716/2014

M/S JAGRAN PRAKASHAN LTD Plaintiff

Through: Mr. J. V. Abhay, Advocate with
Ms. Maidin Phul, Ms. Prakriti
Sharma, Advocates

versus

M/S JAGRAN PRODUCTION LTD & ANR Defendants

Through: Mr. Rajul Shrivastav, Advocate
with Mr. Mohit D Ram, Ms.
Monisha Handa, Advocates

+ CS(COMM) 398/2016 & I.A. Nos. 25466/2014, 5505-5506/2015

M/S JAGRAN PRAKASHAN LTD Plaintiff

Through: Mr. J. V. Abhay, Advocate with
Ms. Maidin Phul, Ms. Prakriti
Sharma, Advocates

versus

JAGRAN INFRA PROJECTS PVT LTD & ORS Defendants

Through: Mr. Rajul Shrivastav, Advocate
with Mr. Mohit D Ram, Ms.
Monisha Handa, Advocates

+ CS(COMM) 425/2016 & I.A. 917/2015

M/S JAGRAN PRAKASHAN LTD Plaintiff

Through: Mr. J. V. Abhay, Advocate with
Ms. Maidin Phul, Ms. Prakriti
Sharma, Advocates

versus

DAINIK JAGRAN NEWS
PAPERS PVT LTD & ORS Defendants

Through: Mr. Rajul Shrivastav, Advocate
with Mr. Mohit D Ram, Ms.
Monisha Handa, Advocates

CS(COMM) 397/2016

page 1 of 3



+ CS(COMM) 426/2016 & I.A. 919/2015

M/S JAGRAN PRAKASHAN LTD Plaintiff

Through: Mr. J. V. Abhay, Advocate with
Ms. Maidin Phul, Ms. Prakriti
Sharma, Advocates

versus

JAGRAN ENTERTAINMENT
MEDIA PVT LTD & ANR Defendants

Through: Mr. Rajul Shrivastav, Advocate
with Mr. Mohit D Ram, Ms.
Monisha Handa, Advocates

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRATEEK JALAN

ORDER

% **06.09.2019**

1. These four suits are filed by the plaintiff against different defendants for alleged infringement of its registered trademarks. Learned counsel for the defendants states that the defendants in the four suits are all part of the same group of companies.
2. The parties were directed to file a compilation of documents which have been filed across the four suits to enable convenient adjudication. The plaintiff has filed its documents, including additional documents which were filed on 03.09.2019. Learned counsel for the defendants states that he has also filed documents under Diary No.440615/2019, in the month of May, 2019. However, the defendants' documents do not appear on record. Learned counsel for the defendants will bring the documents on record.

CS(COMM) 397/2016

page 2 of 3



3. Apart from consideration of the applications filed by the plaintiff under Order XXXIX Rule 1 and 2 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 [hereinafter referred to as “the CPC”], pleadings have been completed in all the four suits, and they are at the stage of framing of issues.
4. Learned counsel for the parties will examine whether the four suits can be consolidated with a common set of issues and evidence to be led in all the suits, to enable expeditious disposal of the proceedings. Both counsel will also attempt to formulate a common set of issues (separately in each suit, as well as a combined set of issues for all the four suits), which will be placed before the Court on the next date of hearing.
5. List on 04.12.2019.

PRATEEK JALAN, J

SEPTEMBER 06, 2019

j's